=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

EXTRAORDINARY

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 September 2010 at 7.00 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed Mile End & Globe Town;
Councillor Oliur Rahman St Dunstan's & Stepney Green;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

4.3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 September 2010

7.00 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low
Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3
4QS (LSC 29/011

Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Real
Flavour, 221 East India Dock Road, London E14 OED
(LSC 30/011)

Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Denni's
News, 15 Swaton Road, London E3 4ES (LSC 31/011)

PAGE
NUMBER

3-14

15 - 92

93 - 160

161 - 234

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

Bow West;

East India &
Lansbury;

Bromley-By-
Bow;



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they
[...]
)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4.1

Committee: Date:

Licensing Sub-Committee 21 September 2010 UNRESTRICTED LSC 29/011

Classification: Report No. Agenda
Item No.

Report of: Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Environmental

Health (Commercial)

Originating Officer:
Mohshin Ali
Acting Senior Licensing Officer

Title: Licensing Act 2003

Application to Review the Premises Licence
for Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End
Road, London E3 4QS

Ward affected:
Bow West

1.0 Summary

Name and
Address of premises:

Licence under review:

Review triggered by:

Representations:

2.0 Recommendations

Low Cost Food and Wine
367 Mile End Road
London E3 4QS

Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003
e Sale by retail of alcohol
Metropolitan Police

Local residents -
(Supporting the premises)

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and
then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

B
[...]
uld lead to a decision to request a review.”

The licensing authority itself cannot trigger a review; that can only be
done by a responsible authority or an interested party (local resident,
business or a Ward councillor).

An interested party or a responsible authority can trigger a review at any
time, but the grounds must be relevant to the licensing objectives. The
form of the application, and the advertisement of the review are the
subject of regulations (The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificate) Regulations 2005). In addition, the licensing
authority has to satisfy itself of certain matters in relation to the Licensing
Act 2003. The Licensing Services Manager Ms Jacqueline Randall is the
delegated officer who deals with this on behalf of the licensing authority.
All the matters stated in 6.10 were considered before any
representations were accepted for inclusion in this report.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemD005\9&\3%1009@@@&& oodWinecoverreportl.doc



6.10 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority satisfies
itself that it should reject the grounds for a review because:
e The ground is not relevant to one or more of the licensing
objectives
¢ In the case of an application by a local resident that the
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

7.0 Review Advertisement

7.1 The review was advertised by a blue poster, next to the premises, by the
Licensing Section. This was periodically monitored by the Section to
ensure it was on continuous display, and replaced as necessary. It was
also advertised at Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.

7.2 The party that triggers the review must notify the licence holder and
responsible authorities. The review documents were sent to the licence
holders.

7.3 The procedure for a review can be summarised as follows:

e Areview is triggered by a responsible authority or interested party

e Consultation is conducted for 28 full days

e Other responsible autho
[...]
ease tick one or more boxes []

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection of children from harm

Hi\Low Cost Food and Wine review.doc

Page 29

oog o~

13



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)

On the 22nd April 2010, a joint operation was conducted at a number of off licences. Taking
part in this multi-agency approach were H.M. Revenue and Customs, LBTH Trading
Standards and Bethnal Green Police Licensing Unit.

At about 1205 we entered Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, E3 4QS.

After identifying myself to a man I now know to be a Mr Moshahid Ahmed, Mr Razu RASID
and later to a man I now know to be a Mr Shahidur Rahman, the current DPS, a search took
place throughout the shop. “Smuggled goods” were found on the shop’s shelving and in the

stock room.

The total amount found was 435 bottles (326.25 litres) of mixed Italian wine .They were

selling two bottles for £5.
I produce a statement from Ben Cooper of H.M Revenue and Customs. He seized the above

bottles under Customs related legislation. The calculated total amount of duty evaded was £
733.85, plus 17.5% VAT.

Also seized on that day by LBTH Trading Standards was 114 bottles of Glen’s vodka. [
believe the bottles had fake labels attached, trying to indicate that the duty had been paid but

this was not the case.
I produce a statement from Alan Richards, a LBTH Trading Standards Officer who seized the

vodka.
However it can also be noted that an under-age sale was refused on the st July 2010

As a result of our joint operation on the 21st and 22nd of April 2010 this is one of three off-
licences in Tower Hamlets who are currently being reviewed over the offence of smuggled
goods. Five others are being reviewed by this office with a recommendation that the licence
be suspended. [ am also aware Trading Standards are reviewing two premises.

Prior to the April operat
[...]
certs & lics\Prem Lics\MileEndRoad367.doc
Page 3 of 7

Page 39



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

N/A

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor
where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol

Mr Shahidur Rahman
London Borough Tower Hamlets Licence No. 10408

MALICENSING\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\MileEndRoad367 doc
Page $of 7

Page 40




Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

a) ata time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

b) ata time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence

Times
Alcohol
» Monday to Sunday, 07:00 hours to 07:00 hours (24 hours)

% Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule
1. CCTV will be operating inside and outside the premises 24 hours a day
2. Spirits will be kept behind the till

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
N/A

Annex 4 - Plans

The plans are those submitted to the licensing authority on the following date:

14 December 2005

MALICENSING\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\MileEndRoad367 doc
Page Sof 7

Page 41



Licensing Act 2003

Part B - Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 11288

Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

367 Mile End Road

Post town Post code
London E3 4QS

Telephone number

3 Where the licence is 
[...]

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a premises licence for Real Flavour, 221 East
India Dock Road, London E14 OED.

A copy of the existing licence is enclosed as Appendix 1. An
application for transfer has been made to change the licence holder to
Mr Juned Ahmed. No representations have been made against the
transfer however the amended licence has yet to be issued.

The current hours are as follows:

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday until 23:30 hours
Friday and Saturday until midnight.

Hours premises are open to the public :
Monday to Thursday until 23:30 hours
Friday and Saturday until midnight.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 2.

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:
Monday to Sunday until 02:00 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
Monday to Sunday until 02:00 hours

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7™ January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
This is available on the Government’s website, www.culture.gov.uk. It
was substantially revised on the 28 June 2007.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has
developed it further.

Page 94



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

6.0

6.1

Representations

This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant
representati
[...]
eshment
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday until 23:30 hours

Friday and Saturday until midnight

The opening hours of the premises

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday from 11:00 hours to 23:30 hours
Friday, Saturday from 11:00 hours to midnight

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Not applicable

EastindiaDockRd221 lic.doc 3

Page 103



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

Mrs. Betty Hoang

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

N/A

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol

Not applicable

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Not applicable

EastindiaDockRd221 lic.doc 4

Page 104




Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

None applicable

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

None applicable

Annex 3 - Condjtions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
Not Applicable

Annex 4 - Plans

The plans are those submitted to the licensing authority on the following date:
28" October 2005

EastindiaDockRd221.lic.doc 5

Page 105



TOWIR HAMLATS

Part B - Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 10430

Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

(Oriental Takeaway and Cafe)
221 East India Dock Road

Post town Post code
London E14 OED
Telephone number
020 7537 9247
Where the licence is time limited the dates
N/A
Licensable activities authorised by the The provision of late night refreshment
licence
The times the licence authorises the Late Night Refreshment
carrying out of licensable activities Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday
until 23:30 hours
Friday and Saturday until midnight
EastindiaDockRd221 lic.doc 6

Page 106




The opening hours of the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of
premises licence

Where the licence authorises supplies of
alcohol whether these are on and / or off
supplies

Registered number of holder, for example
company number, charity number (where
applicable)

Name of designated premises supervisor

where the premises licence authorises for
the supply of alcohol

State whether access to the premises by
children is restricted or prohibited

EastindiaDockRd221.lic.doc

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday from
11:00 hours to 23:30 hours
Friday, Saturday from 11:00 hours to midnight

Mrs. Betty Hoang

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

No restrictions

Page 107



Page 108



Appendix 2

Page 109



Page 110



-3

LICENSING ACT 2003

This form should be completed and forwarded to:
London Borough of Tower Hamlets,
Licensing Section, Mulberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739,
5 Clove Crescent, London E14 1BY.

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.
e Jun€d> Aumen .. (INSEME NAMe(S) Of applicant)

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number i

=1
#)

{

Part 1 — Premises Details \ e
ADING STANDERYS |
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance su e)‘/ map r%feéeljmogmcription “
Keac TLAVO UL
221 ERST (NDIA Dok ROAD R
s FEnGING
LoWDON R
€1y 06D e ‘
Posttown || oND O Postcode |EI4 0CLS

Telephone number at premises (f any) | SRR

Non-domest
[...]
5 Fax 020 7364 5415
Date 29/07/2010 e-mail: cain.duncan@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Our Ref. N/A www.towerhamlets.gov.uk
Your Ref.

Subject Licensing Objection

Objection to the Variation of the Premises License for 221 East India Dock
Road, London, E14 OED

The Planning Department wishes to object to the granting of a variation to the
premises license at 221 East India Dock Road on the basis that the supply of hot
food until 0200 hours every day would cause a public nuisance to residents late at
night and into the early hours of the morning. Approving the hours sought would
impact on people living in the vicinity of the premises by way of increased noise
nuisance from the premise itself and customers coming and going from the area.

We accept that business performs an important function in supporting a night time
economy. However, this has to balance against the needs of residents who
reasonably expect a level of “quiet” late into the evening. Due to the close proximity
of the premise to surrounding residential dwellings, it is considered that the granting
of a license to sell hot food until 0200 hours, 7 days a week would be detrimental to
the amenity of the neighbouring properties in the late evening and early morning,
especially week days and Sunday.

Public Nuisance

Reference should be made to the Council's Licensing Policy and the framework hours for
the operation of Licensed Premises. In particular, paragraph 12.7 states that more
scrutiny should be given to premises operating past midnight on Friday and Saturdays,
past 11.30pm on Mondays to Thursdays and past 10.30pm on Sundays. In particular the
following points should be taken into consideration:

« The location of the premises and the general character of the area in which the
premises are situated. (i.e. does the area include residential or business premises
likely to be adversely affected).

» The proposed hours during which licensable activities will be take place and the
proposed hours during which customers will be permitted to remain on the
premises.

* The adequacy of the applicant’s proposals to address the issues of (a) the
prevention of crime and disorder and (b) the prevention of public nuisance.

Page 135



+ Where the premises have been previously licensed, the past operation of the
premises.

« Whether customers have access to public transport when arriving at or leaving the
premises at night time and in the early hours of the morning.

» The proximity of the premises to other licensed premises in the vicinity and the
hours of those other premises.

The location of the premises is in an area where residential properties are likely to be
adversely affected by noise from people entering, leaving and loitering around the
premises. Inadequate details have been provided by the applicant to explain how these
issues will be managed. Further to this, the applicant is proposing to sell hot food until
2am yet has specified a closing time of 1am.

The planning department believes that the hours being applied for are excessive for
the area and will set a precedent for the late opening of other premises in the vicinity.

Conclusion

Planning Enforcement do not support the application for the variation of the premises
license at 221 East India Dock Road as the increased opening hours are likely to cause a
public nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers as a result of the late night comings
and goings of customers. The 2am closing will not maintain a balance between the rights
of residents to a period of piece and quiet late at night and the commercial businesses of

the area.

The Planning Department would request that if Members are minded to grant this
application that they consider reduced opening hours for the premises such as:

Sun ~ Thurs 11am ~ 11.30pm
Fri —~ Sat 11am to 12.30am

Cain Duncan
Planning Enforcement Officer

Page 136



Appendix 5

Page 137



Page 138



From;

Sent: 23 August 2010 13:01
To: licensing

Subject: REF: 042170

To whom it may concern
[...]
idnight

(see 12.8 Of the licensing policy)

In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular
application regard should be had to the following

e Location
e Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the

premises are open to the public
e The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance
e Previous history
e Access to public transport
e Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

¢ Theatres

¢ Cinemas

e Premises with club premises certificates

e Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 160



Agenda ltem 4.3

Committee: Date:

Licensing Sub-Committee 21 September 2010 Unclassified LSC 31/011

Classification: Report No. Agenda ltem No.

Report of: Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Commercial

Originating Officer:
Mohshin Ali
Acting Senior Licensing Officer

Title: Licensing Act 2003

Application to Vary the Premises Licence for
Denni’s News, 15 Swaton Road, London E3
4ES

Ward affected:
Bromley by Bow

1.0 Summary
Applicant:

Name and

Address of Premises:

Licence sought:

Representations:

2.0 Recommendations

Mr Dinesh Kanzaria

Denni’s News
15 Swaton Road
London

E3 4ES

Licensing Act 2003 — Premises variation
- To extend the layout of the premises

Local Residents

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper”

File Only

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
Mohshin Ali

020 7364 5498

Page 161



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a variation of the premises licence for Denni’s
News, 15 Swaton Road, London E3 4ES.

Due to recent directions from Information Governance, personal details
have been redacted from the report, however, the originals are on file
and can be produced by the Licensing Officer if required.

A copy of the existing premises licence is enclosed for information in
Appendix 1.

A copy of the existing plan of the premises is enclosed in Appendix 2.
A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 3.

The applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows:
“To add a three meter extension to the front of the premises and
include the existing store room within the existing licensed area”

A copy of the new plan showing the layout of the premises is enclosed in
Appendix 4. Members may wish to note that these works have already
been carried out by the applicant.

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 5.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7" January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
This is available on the Government’s website, www.culture.gov.uk. It
was last revised on 29" March 2010.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has
developed it further.

Page 162



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Representations
[...]
 to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

e Theatres

s Cinemas

¢ Premises with club premises certificates

s Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 234



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS (LSC 29/011
	Low Cost Food & Wine Appendices Only

	4.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Real Flavour, 221 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 30/011)
	Real Flavour Appendices Only

	4.3 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Denni's News, 15 Swaton Road, London E3 4ES (LSC 31/011)
	Denni's News Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 7PM ON TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2010

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

Councillor Rofique U Ahmed
Councillor Oliur Rahman

Other Councillors Present:

None.

Officers Present:

Mohshin Al — (Acting Senior Licensing Officer)

Cain Duncan — (Planning Enforcement Officer)

Paul Greeno — (Senior Advocate)

Kerry Mure — (Senior Lawyer)

Caroline Chalklin — (Committee Officer, Chief Executives')
Applicants In Attendance:

Mr Juned Ahmed
Mr Dinesh Kanzaria

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies were received.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Oliur Rahman declared that he had been approached by both
objectors and a Councillor supporting the application to Review the Premises
License for Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, E3 4QS; Councillor

Rahman reminded both the objectors and the Councillor that he was unable to
discuss the Review.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE
The Chair outlined the procedures to be followed during the meeting.

4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

41 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low Cost Food and
Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS (LSC 29/011

This item was adjourned by request of the Premises License holder and
would be considered on 26™ October 2010.

4.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Real Flavour, 221 East
India Dock Road, London E14 OED (LSC 30/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Moshin Ali, presented the report which detailed
the application to Vary the Premise License for Real Flavour, 221 East India
Dock Road, London 14 OED. It was noted that there had been an e-mail in
objection.

At the request of the Chair, the applicant’s brother, Mr Walia Selman spoke on
the application. Mr Selman made the following points:
e There was a 24 hour bus stop outside the premises
e To prevent public nuisance and crime, there would be CCTV both
inside and outside the premises
e The business needed to be open until 2pm in order to survive
e Mr Selman requested permission to present a petition in support of his
application; the Chair explained that Members could not accept the
petition unless there was agreement from all parties as it meet
procedural timescales. Mr Greeno, the Legal Officer stated that
Members would accept the petition unseen
e Mr Selman referred to the extractor fan mentioned in the objector’s e-
mail on page 139 of the Agenda; he said that the fan was switched on
to ‘High’ when the shop was busy, when the shop was quiet the fan
would be switched to ‘Low’

In response to a question, the applicant said that a condition requiring
reduction of noise from the fan to the satisfaction of Environmental Health
officers and would accept a condition on the times of opening.

At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Duncan, Planning Enforcement Officer,
explained why there was an objection from the Planning Service.

Mr Duncan explained that planning permission had not formally be
granted, but obtained through a Certificate of Lawfulness; thus there had
been no opportunity for conditions to be applied. Whilst understanding the
need for a night time economy, there would be a real detriment to
residents’ peace and quiet, supplying hot food late at night would cause a
nuisance. Mr Duncan asked Members to consider whether there had
been sufficient detail in the application for variance; his concern was there
would be noise from customers leaving the premises at night, and that
customers would loiter outside. The 2am closing time was not in balance
with the environment of the shop; more reasonable opening hours would
be:

Sunday — Thursday 11am — 11.30pm

Friday and Saturday 11 am — 12.30pm



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

In response to questions, Mr Duncan responded:
e The current hours of operation were from 11am to 22.30pm, seven
days a week
e There was a late opening licensed premises opposite All Saints
DLR station open until 2am, seven days a week

In response to questions, the applicant responded:
e The applicant would clear up litter in front of the shop; the shop
faced the main road, and hence there would be no reason for
loitering outside

In response to further questions:

e Mr Duncan had not visited the premises after receiving the
objection, but had written to the objector asking for more details of
noise pollution

e People were living right beside the premises

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7:35pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.45 pm. The
Chair reported that:

Having heard from the applicant and officers representing Planning
Enforcement, the decision was to grant the application in part with a
number of conditions that were considered necessary and proportionate to
impose.

The Sub Committee considered the application based on the information
that was provided at the meeting, giving due weight to environmental
issues in this instance. However the decision was ultimately decided in
regard to the licensing objectives, in this case, the prevention of crime and
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

RESOLVED
That the variation application for the Premise License for Real Flavour, 221
East India Dock Road, London 14 OED be GRANTED in part, with the

following conditions;

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday — Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 hours
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00:30 hours

Hours premises are open to the public

Sunday — Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 hours
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00:30 hours

Conditions



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010

4.3

1. That litter be removed from the front of the premises on a regular basis
throughout the hours of operation.

2. That signs be erected on the premises asking patrons to respect the
neighbouring residents by being quiet on leaving the premises at night.

3. That the Environmental Protection department be requested to send
officers to visit the premises to assess the noise from the premises’
extractor fan in respect of night time ambient noise, and the owner to
carry out works to reduce noise pollution to officers' satisfaction.

Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Denni's News, 15 Swaton
Road, London E3 4ES (LSC 31/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Moshin Ali, presented the report which detailed
the application to Vary the Premise License for Denni’s News, 15 Swaton
Road, London E3 4ES. A petition had been received in objection to the
variation.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Paul Greeno, Senior Advocate for the Council,
advised Members that they were considering the physical extension, not
whether the applicant is selling alcohol or the hours of operation of the
premises.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Tom Watson spoke as representative for the
applicant, Mr Dinesh Kanzaria, on why the variation should be granted. Mr
Watson explained that the Premises License had been granted in February
2009, however Mr Kanzaria had not sold any alcohol from the shop, deciding
to make alterations and install CCTV first. Delays had been caused by
problems with the builders.

A complaint had been received about drinkers outside the shop; but the shop
itself was not open for business during that time. Concerns about the
potential for groups of youths to gather at the side of the premises should be
alleviated by the installation of CCTV covering the area. Mr Kanzaria was an
experienced off-license proprietor.

In response to questions, Mr Watson responded that:

e the proposed hours of operation were to 11pm

¢ the objectors to the application lived in the same street

e the applicant was going to keep a log of refusals to sell alcohol to
underage customers

e Mr Watson would be advising the applicant on refusing underage
requests for alcohol, and supplying him with posters, a log for refusals
and training. He confirmed that Mr Kanzaria did not wish to add to this
problem

e Mr Kanzaria would give out his phone number to local residents, so
they could contact him with problems

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.50pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.05pm pm.
The Chair reported that:

Having heard from the applicant and officers representing Planning
Enforcement, the decision was to grant the application with a number of
conditions that members considered were necessary and proportionate to
add.

The Sub Committee considered the application based on the information
that was provided at the meeting, giving due weight to environmental
issues in this instance. However the decision was ultimately decided in
regard to the licensing objectives, in this case, the prevention of crime and
disorder and the protection of children

RESOLVED

That the variation application for the Premise License for Denni’s News, 15
Swaton Road, London E3 4ES be GRANTED, with the following conditions:

1. That a ‘Challenge 21’ policy be implemented;

2. That the alcoholic beverages be only sold from the racks and coolers
as laid down on page 201 of the agenda and the alcohol on sale
constitute no more than 10% of the stock on display in the shop.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee



